

Appeal Nos. 12-15388 & 12-15409

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Karen GOLINSKI,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT;
John BERRY, Director of the United States Office of
Personnel Management, in his official capacity,
Defendants,

and

BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

Karen GOLINSKI,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT;
John BERRY, Director of the United States Office of
Personnel Management, in his official capacity,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
Intervenor-Defendant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
THE HONORABLE JEFFREY S. WHITE, JUDGE
CASE No. 10-CV-00257

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FAMILY LAW PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF
AFFIRMANCE OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

DAWN SESTITO
DIMITRI D. PORTNOI
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope St.
Los Angeles, California 90071
Telephone: (213) 430-6000
Facsimile: (213) 430-6407

AMY R. LUCAS
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars, 7th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone: (310) 553-6700
Facsimile: (310) 246-6779

Attorneys for Amici Curiae Family Law Professors

THIS BRIEF IS FILED ON BEHALF OF THE FOLLOWING PROFESSORS:

KATHARINE K. BAKER
PROFESSOR OF LAW
CHICAGO-KENT COLLEGE OF LAW

GRACE GANZ BLUMBERG
DISTINGUISHED PROFESSOR OF LAW
UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW

JUNE CARBONE
EDWARD A. SMITH/MISSOURI CHAIR OF LAW
PROFESSOR
UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI-KANSAS CITY
SCHOOL OF LAW

BARBARA COX
CLARA SHORTRIDGE FOLTZ PROFESSOR OF LAW
CALIFORNIA WESTERN SCHOOL OF LAW

JOHN CULHANE
PROFESSOR AND DIRECTOR HEALTH LAW
INSTITUTE
WIDENER UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW

KAREN CZAPANSKIY
FRANCIS & HARRIET INGLEHART RESEARCH
PROFESSOR OF LAW
UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND SCHOOL OF LAW

ANNE C. DAILEY
EVANGELINE STARR PROFESSOR OF LAW
UNIVERSITY OF CONNECTICUT SCHOOL OF LAW

JENNIFER A. DROBAC
PROFESSOR OF LAW
INDIANA UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW –
INDIANAPOLIS

MAXINE EICHNER
REEF C. IVEY II PROFESSOR OF LAW
UNC SCHOOL OF LAW AT CHAPEL HILL

ANN LAQUER ESTIN
ALIBER FAMILY CHAIR IN LAW
UNIVERSITY OF IOWA COLLEGE OF LAW

IRA MARK ELLMAN
PROFESSOR OF LAW, AFFILIATE PROFESSOR OF
PSYCHOLOGY
WILLARD H. PEDRICK DISTINGUISHED
RESEARCH SCHOLAR
ARIZONA STATE UNIVERSITY SANDRA DAY
O'CONNOR COLLEGE OF LAW

ZANITA E. FENTON
PROFESSOR OF LAW
UNIVERSITY OF MIAMI SCHOOL OF LAW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI AND CONSENT TO FILE.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. DOMA IS THE FIRST AND ONLY FEDERAL LAW TO CREATE A BLANKET FEDERAL RULE OF NON- RECOGNITION OF MARRIED STATUS IN CONTRAVENTION OF STATE FAMILY LAW	2
II. FEDERAL LAW RELIES ON STATE DETERMINATIONS OF MARITAL STATUS NOTWITHSTANDING TREMENDOUS DIVERSITY AMONG THE STATES.....	4
A. Federal Law Accepts State Diversity With Regard To Marriage	6
B. Federal Law Accepts State Diversity With Regard To Divorce.....	9
C. Federal Law Accepts State Diversity With Regard To Who Is a Parent.....	12
III. DOMA IS UNLIKE ANY PAST FEDERAL INTERVENTION INTO THE FAMILY BECAUSE IT DISESTABLISHES FAMILY STATUS AT THE FEDERAL LEVEL	15
A. Most Federal Statutes Implicitly Rely On State Determinations of Status.....	16
B. Some Federal Statutes Explicitly Rely On State Determinations of Status.....	20
C. Some Federal Statutes Impose Conditions Beyond Marital Status Reflecting Policy Concerns Specific To Those Statutes	21
IV. THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT HAS DEFINED MARITAL STATUS ONLY WHEN THERE IS NO STATE JURISDICTION TO DETERMINE FAMILY STATUS.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Ankenbrandt v. Richards,
504 U.S. 689 (1992)2

Astrue v. Capato ex rel. B.N.C.,
__ U.S. __,132 S. Ct. 2021 (2012) 17, 20

Barrons v. United States,
191 F.2d 92 (9th Cir. 1951)18

Bell v. Tug Shrike,
215 F. Supp. 377 (E.D. Va. 1963), *aff'd*, 332 F.2d 330 (4th Cir. 1964)18

Brown v. Astrue,
No. 10-cv-04826 NC, 2012 WL 948926 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 20, 2012)11

Castor v. United States,
174 F.2d 481 (8th Cir. 1949)8

De Sylva v. Ballentine,
351 U.S. 570 (1956) 2, 19

Egelhoff v. Egelhoff,
532 U.S. 141 (2001)16

Freeman v. Gonzales,
444 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2006)25

In re Ann Cahal,
9 P.D. 127 (Oct. 2, 1897).....5

In re C.S.,
277 S.W.3d 82 (Tex. Ct. App. 2009)13

In re Cheryl,
434 Mass. 23 (2001)14

In re D---,
3 I. & N. Dec. 480 (B.I.A. 1949).....5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Lalli v. Lalli</i> , 439 U.S. 259 (1978)	19
<i>Lembcke v. United States</i> , 181 F.2d 703 (2d Cir. 1950)	18
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	4
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Perez v. Sharp</i> , 198 P.2d 17 (Cal. 1948).....	5
<i>Shondel J. v. Mark D.</i> , 853 N.E.2d 610 (N.Y. 2006)	14
<i>Slessinger v. Sec’y of Health & Human Services</i> , 835 F.2d 937 (1st Cir. 1987)	11
<i>State of Wash., Dept. of Soc. & Health Services v. Bowen</i> , 815 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>State, Dep’t of Revenue, Office of Child Support Enforcement v. Ductant</i> , 957 So. 2d 658 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2007).....	14
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	4
<i>United States v. Bivins</i> , 49 M.J. 328 (C.A.A.F. 1998).....	27
<i>United States v. Lustig</i> , 555 F.2d 737 (9th Cir. 1977).....	7
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 4 C.M.R. 150 (1952).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 M.J. 786 (N-M. C.M.R. 1984).....	27
<i>United States v. Yazell</i> , 382 U.S. 341 (1966)	6
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975)	23, 25

Statutes and Rules

1 U.S.C. § 1	21
5 U.S.C. § 8341	23
8 U.S.C. §1101	23
8 U.S.C. § 1154.....	23, 25
8 U.S.C. § 1186.....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1255	22
10 U.S.C. § 934.....	27
10 U.S.C. § 1408.....	16
17 U.S.C. § 101	17, 19
18 U.S.C. § 228.....	14
25 U.S.C. § 183.....	27
26 U.S.C. § 2.....	24
26 U.S.C. § 6013.....	16
26 U.S.C. § 7703.....	24
28 U.S.C. § 1738A.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
29 C.F.R. § 825.122(a).....	21
29 U.S.C. §§ 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	16
38 U.S.C. § 101	21
38 U.S.C. § 103	25
42 U.S.C. § 1382.....	25
42 U.S.C. § 402.....	24
42 U.S.C. § 416.....	21, 23, 25
42 U.S.C. § 416.....	8, 20, 21
48 U.S.C. § 1561	26
48 U.S.C. § 736.....	26
750 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 47/15	14
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 25.05.171	6
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 26-17-607.....	13
Cal. Fam. Code § 2200.....	7
Cal. Fam. Code § 7541.....	13
Cal. Fam. Code §§ 350–360	6
Fed. R. App. P. 32.....	29
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 572-1	6
Homestead Act of 1862, 12 Stat. 392	26
Idaho Code Ann. § 32-206.....	7
Ind. Code Ann. § 31-20-1-1.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 722.857.....	14
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 257.57.....	13
Mont. Code Ann. § 40-6-108.....	13
Mont. Code Ann. § 40-1-203.....	6
Naturalization Act of 1802, 10 Stat. 604.....	17
Naturalization Act of 1802, 2 Stat. 153.....	17
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 106.020.....	7
Rev. Rul. 58-66, 1958-1 C.B. 60 (1958).....	7
Rev. Rul 76-255, 1976-2 C.B. 40 (1976).....	24
Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-2-306.....	13
Uniform Parentage Act, § 102 cmt. (Supp. 2009).....	13
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 15, § 302.....	13

Other Authorities

Ann Laquer Estin, <i>Family Law Federalism: Divorce and the Constitution</i> , 16 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 381 (2007).....	10
Ann Laquer Estin, <i>Sharing Governance: Family Law in Congress and the States</i> , 18 Cornell J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 267 (2008).....	10
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	2
Caitlin Stark, <i>By the Numbers: Same-Sex Marriage</i> , CNN, May 12, 2012.....	19
Christopher J. Hayes, Note, <i>Married Filing Jointly: Federal Recognition of Same-Sex Marriages Under the Internal Revenue Code</i> , 47 Hastings L.J. 1593 (1996).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Gary J. Gates & Abigail M. Cooke, <i>United States Census Snapshot: 2010</i> , The Williams Institute, http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wpcontent/uploads/Census2010Snapshot-US-v2.pdf	5
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963, 6320	17
Homer H. Clark, Jr. & Ann Laquer Estin, <i>Domestic Relations</i> (2005)	11
Lawrence M. Friedman, <i>A Dead Language: Divorce Law and Practice Before No-Fault</i> , 86 Va. L. Rev. 1497 (2000)	9
Leslie J. Harris et al., <i>Family Law</i> (2005)	11
<i>Manual for Courts Martial</i> , Article 134, U.S. Dep’t of Defense, <i>available at</i> http://armypubs.army.mil/epubs/pdf/mcm.pdf	27
<i>Marriage Equality & Other Relationship Recognition Laws</i> , Human Rights Campaign, (last updated July 6, 2011).....	19
Mary Ann Glendon, <i>The Transformation of Family Law</i> (1989).....	11
Scott C. Titshaw, <i>The Meaning of Marriage: Immigration Rules and Their Implications for Same-Sex Spouses in a World Without DOMA</i> , 16 Wm. & Mary J. Women & L. 537 (2010).....	22
William L. O’Neill, <i>Divorce In the Progressive Era</i> (1967).....	10
